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Corporate Governance Report
COMMITMENTTO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRINCIPLES

The corporate governance framework sets the tone as to how the company operates in relation to its internal as well as external

stakeholders. It defines the relationship between the Board of Directors, management, and the rest of the organisation. We, at APM

Terminals Bahrain B.S.C., are committed to the highest standards of corporate governance.

The Company has appointed and elected a Board of Directors (“Board”) including non-executive and independent directors and appointed a

Corporate Governance Officer to ensure that the corporate governance principles are duly implemented and complied with.

The Company has Board approved policies for risk management, compliance, and internal controls, in accordance with the applicable

laws, rules and guidelines. The Board’s adherence to best practice in corporate governance is underlined by various principles such as

transparency, integrity, independence, accountability, responsibility and fairness. The Board has adopted a Board of Directors Charter, together

with the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association as well as the Corporate Governance Manuals and Charters of Board

Committees, that provide the authority and practices for corporate governance at APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.

The adoption and implementation of corporate governance is the direct responsibility of the Board. The Board is committed to excellence in

corporate governance and adheres to rules of the High-Level Controls Module (“HC Module”) of the Central Bank of Bahrain (“CBB”); and the

principles of the Corporate Governance Code (“Corporate Governance Code”) and Commercial Companies Law of the Kingdom of Bahrain.

SHAREHOLDER’S INFORMATION

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.’s shares are listed on the Bahrain Bourse. The Company has issued 90,000,000 ordinary equity shares, each with a

nominal value of 100 fils. All shares are fully paid up.

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDING BY NATIONALITY AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

Nationality No. of Shareholders No. of Shares Shareholding %

Bahrain 720 31,061,392 34.51%

Netherlands 1 57,600,000 64.00%

Saudi Arabia 13 198,476 0.22%

Oman 2 185,374 0.21%

Kuwait 5 434,497 0.48%

UAE 1 13,622 0.02%

Others 71 506,639 0.56%

Total 813 90,000,000 100 %

OWNERSHIP ACCORDING TO PERCENTAGE/ NO. OF SHARES AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

Shareholding (share) No. of Shareholders No. of Shares Shareholding %

Less than 1% 808 13,976,718 15.53%

1 % up to less than 5% 3 4,023,282 4.47%

5 % up to less than 10% 0 0 0

10 % up to less than 20% 1 14,400,000 16.00%

20 % up to less than 50% 0 0 0

More than 50% 1 57,600,000 64.00%

Total 813 90,000,000 100

< 50,000 755 6,033,939 6.70%

50,000 to 500,000 52 7,349,354 8.17%

Greater than 500,000 to 5,000,000 4 4,616,707 5.13%

>5,000,000 2 72,000,000 80.00%

Total 813 90,000,000 100

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS (5% AND ABOVE) AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

Shareholder’s Name Ultimate Beneficiary No. of Shares % of shareholding

APM Terminals B.V. Maersk Holding B.V. 57,600,000 64.00

Yusuf Bin Ahmed (Holdings) Co. W.L.L. Various ultimate beneficiaries 14,400,000 16.00

Ownership by government

The Government of Bahrain does not hold any shares in the Company.
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Board of Directors
Composition of the board

The Board comprises of six directors as per the composition in the table below.
Up until March 2025, the Board was composed of 100% male members. Since 27 March 2025, the Board is composed of 83% male and 
17% female members, who currently serve on the Board of Directors.
* indicates the members whose term has ended on 27 March 2025. 

Board Member Type Position Term

Soren Sjostrand Jakobsen Executive Director • Chairman of the Board

• Member of the Board

• Member of ARCC

18 Jun 2013 to 12 Dec 2018

13 Dec 2018 to 30 Mar 2022

31 Mar 2022 to 30 Mar 2025

27 Mar 2025 to 26  Mar 2028

Faisal Khaled Kanoo Non - Executive Director • Vice Chairman of the Board 27 Mar 2025 to 26 Mar 2028

Jonathan Goldner Executive Director • Member of the Board 10 Aug 2022 to 30 Mar 2025

27 Mar 2025 to 26 Mar 2028

Kevin Donegan Non-Executive Director • Member of the Board

• Member of NRGC

27 Mar 2025 to 26 Mar 2028

Tala Fakhro Independent Director • Member of the Board

• Member of NRGC

• Chairman of ARCC

27 Mar 2025 to 26 Mar 2028

Rakan AlOtaishan Independent Director • Member of the Board

• Member of ARCC

• Chairman of NRGC

27 Mar 2025 to 26 Mar 2028

Fawzi Ahmed Kanoo* Executive Director • Vice Chairman of the

Board

20 May 2006 to 18 Jun 2012

31 Jul 2018 to 12 Dec 2018

13 Dec 2018 to 30 Mar 2022

31 Mar 2022 to 30 Mar 2025

Jesper Kjaedegaard* Non-Executive Director • Member of the Board

• Member of NRGC

13 Dec 2018 to 30 Mar 2022

31 Mar 2022 to 30 Mar 2025

Nadhem Saleh Al-Saleh* Independent Director • Member of the Board

• Chairman of ARCC

• Member of NRGC

13 Dec 2018 to 30 Mar 2022

31 Mar 2022 to 30 Mar 2025

Mohamed Bin Ebrahim Alshroogi* Independent Director • Member of the Board

• Member of ARCC

• Chairman of NRGC

13 Dec 2018 to 30 Mar 2022

31 Mar 2022 to 30 Mar 2025
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Dr. Faisal Khalid Kanoo
Non - Executive Director - 
Current

Soren S. Jakobsen
Chairman of the Board of 

Directors - Current

Board of Directors 

Soren Jakobsen has been with the Maersk and APM Terminals 

group for more than 42 years and has held various positions of 

importance within the group. Though having retired from the 

group in 2022, he still serves as a board member in a number of JV 

entities of APM Terminals in Middle East, Africa and Latin America. 

He has a bachelor’s degree in shipping and business with various 

management programs including at IMD and INSEAD.

Dr. Faisal Khalid Kanoo is a Bahraini business leader and a sixth-

generation member of the Kanoo family, one of the Gulf region’s 

most prominent business groups. He serves as the Deputy 

Chairman of YBA Kanoo Group and previously led the Kanoo Real 

Estate division. Dr. Kanoo is recognized for his commitment to 

innovation, strong corporate governance, and sustainable 

business growth, blending international academic experience 

with a deep-rooted regional commercial heritage.

He advocates strategic diversification, operational excellence, and 

long-term value creation across industries globally.

Jon Goldner has been part of the. A.P. Moller-Maersk organization 

for 30 years. He has been a member of APM Terminals’ Executive 

Management Team for the last 9 years and currently serves as 

Chief Executive - Asia & Middle East. He has lived and worked in 

the U.S., China, Denmark, Netherlands, and Singapore in various 

leadership positions across APM Terminals, Maersk Line, and 

DAMCO. Prior to his current role, he served as CCO for APM 

Terminals globally. He attended Texas A&M University, has his 

Third Officers License, and received his MBA from Columbia 

University, New York. Jon is married, is a proud father of three, and 

is an active volunteer at St. George’s Anglican Church.

Jonathan (Jon) R. 
Goldner
Executive Director  - Current

Kevin Donegan
Non - Executive– Current

Vice Admiral Kevin Donegan, USN (ret) has over 25 years of senior 

leadership experience including commanding the U.S. Fifth Fleet 

and the 32 Nation Combined Maritime Forces Coalition in Bahrain.  

He was also Director of Operations for U.S. Central Command where 

he managed operations for all U.S. military forces in the Middle 

East.  He was Executive Vice President for Convergint, the global 

leader in integrated security solutions. He is a distinguished Senior 

Fellow on National Security at the Middle East Institute and a board 

member and Senior Advisor for several public and private 

companies. 

Vice Admiral Donegan has been honored by the governments of 

Bahrain, Japan and France for leadership and coalition team 

building.  
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Rakan Alotaishan
Independent Director - 
Current

Tala Fakhro
Independent Director - 
Current

Board of Directors 

Tala Fakhro is a seasoned professional with government 

administration, legal, and banking experience. She was the Chief 

Projects Officer of the Bahrain Economic Development Board until 

2022. Previously she had 13 years of structuring and portfolio 

management experience at Morgan Stanley in London, Gulf 

International Bank and the National Commercial Bank (now SNB). 

Tala holds a BA in Economics from Smith College and a JD in 

international law  from Georgetown University Law Center in 

Washington, DC, and has passed the New York state bar 

examination. Tala has successfully structured, executed, and closed 

a wide variety of government and private sector projects including 

private equity, structured credit and alternative asset products.

Rakan Alotaishan is an accomplished business leader with 

extensive experience across logistics, oil and energy, 

construction, finance, and investment. He began at General 

Electric in Bahrain before moving into the banking and finance 

sector, where he joined Riyad Bank and the Saudi Industrial 

Development Fund. He later joined his family business, and 

currently serves as the Deputy CEO of Alotaishan Holding and 

Managing Director of Alotaishan Logistics. He holds a bachelor’s 

degree with honors in Finance from KFUPM and an Executive 

MBA from London Business School.

He serves as Chairman of the Logistics Committee at the Eastern 

Chamber of Commerce and of the National Logistics Committee 

at the Federation of Saudi Chambers. He also chairs the 

Saudi-Singapore Business Council and is a member of the 

Saudi-British and Saudi-French Business Councils. Additionally, he 

is Chairman of Schmidt Kaddada Logistics Company
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Fawaz Ahmed Kanoo

Vice Chairman - Previous

Board of Directors 

Fawzi Kanoo is currently the Group Chairman of Yusuf Bin Ahmed 

Kanoo (Holdings) Co. W.L.L., a multi-national organisation, having 

offices throughout the Arabian Gulf and Saudi Arabia.

He holds directorship in various companies internationally. 

Specifically, he. holds directorships in public listed companies in 

Bahrain namely Gulf Hotels Group BSC and Bahrain Ship Repairing 

& Engineering Co. BSC.

He holds a bachelor’s degree in Business Administration from 

Southwest Texas State University.

(Term Concluded as of 27 March 2025)

Jesper Kjaedegaard
Non-Executive / 

Non-Independent Director 
- Previous

Jesper Kjaedegaard has spent more than 40 years in the maritime 

industry and is currently serving as an Advisor/Board member for 

several maritime related companies.

He was previously global head of Maersk Line and is also past 

President of the British Chamber of Shipping and Chairman of 

Maritime, UK.

He is a graduate from Copenhagen’s Commercial College and has 

subsequently attended several Management Programs including 

AMP (Harvard).

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh 
Independent Director - 

Previous

Nadhem Al Saleh served at the University of Bahrain for 25 years 

where he assumed different academic & administrative positions. 

He has long years of experience in the areas of business 

administration, financial management and strategic planning.

He is also a former board member of Solidarity Bahrain B.S.C. and a 

Member of Board of Trustee of Kanoo Award for Creativity & 

Excellence.

He holds a Ph.D. in Finance from Brunel University, England, MBA 

from University of Pennsylvania, USA and bachelor’s degree in 

petroleum engineering from University of Baghdad, Iraq.

Mohamed Bin Ebrahim 
Alshroogi

Independent Director - 
Previous

Mohamed Alshroogi was Investcorp’s Co-Chief Executive Officer. 

He joined Investcorp in 2009 as President of the Firm’s Gulf 

Business. He oversaw the development of private equity 

investment business in the MENA and Turkey region.

He has been a member of the Bahrain Shura Council, Member of 

the Board of Trustees at Bahrain University and a member of the 

Bahrain Economic Development Board.

He studied at Kuwait University and the Harvard Management 

Executive Program.
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Responsibilities and Duties of the Board

The Board must review the quality and integrity of the Company’s accounting and financial reporting practices. The Board must ensure that 

the Company’s financial statements are prepared and reported in accordance with international financial reporting standards. The Board is 

accountable to the Shareholders for creation and delivery of strong sustainable financial performance and long-term Shareholder value. The 

Board works together as a team to provide strategic leadership to staff, ensure the organisation’s fitness for purpose, set the values and 

standards for the organisation, and ensure that enough financial and human resources are available.

Transactions are carried out in accordance with the Company’s Authority Matrix which lays down various levels of authority for the Board as 

well as the executive management. This includes strategic issues and planning, review of management structure and responsibilities, 

disposal of assets, investment policies, capital expenditure, policies, appointment of key officers, preparation of financial statements in 

accordance with international financial reporting standards, financing and borrowing activities and reviewing the adequacy and integrity of 

internal systems and the regulatory and control framework.

Election and Termination of Directors

There are formal and transparent procedures for the appointment and election of new directors to the Board, in accordance with applicable 

laws. Candidates are appointed and elected based on merit, in line with the objectives of the Company and with due regards to the benefit of 

diversity on the Board.

The term of the current Board is for 3 years, commencing from 27 March 2025, unless terminated in accordance with the applicable laws in 

the Kingdom of Bahrain.

Director Appointment

As a member of the Board, each Director has signed a formal written appointment letter which covers among other things, the Director’s 

duties and responsibilities in serving on the Board, the terms and conditions of their directorship, the annual remuneration, sitting fees and 

the right to access independent professional advice, when needed.

Induction and Training of Directors

The Director’s Board Charter recommends formal and tailored Director’s induction program. The Chairman in coordination with the Secretary 

ensures that each new Director, upon appointment, receives a formal induction, to ensure his/her contribution to the Board from the 

beginning of their tenure.

The induction process includes meetings with the Executive Management, visits to the Company’s facilities, presentations regarding 

significant strategic, financial, compliance and risk management related matters.

Directors Remuneration Policy

The Board of Directors’ remuneration is governed by the provisions of the Commercial Companies Law 2001 and its amendments, and the 

CBB rulebook. Such remuneration and the remuneration policy requires approval by the Shareholders at the ordinary general meeting. In 

addition, the Board of Directors’ remuneration is reviewed by the Nomination, Remuneration & Governance Committee as per the 

remuneration policy. Directors’ remuneration is accounted as an expense as per international accounting standards.

As per the remuneration policy, the Chairman is entitled to remuneration of BHD 12,000 annually and other members of the Board are 

entitled to remuneration of BHD 10,000 annually.

In addition to the fixed fee, the members of the Board are entitled to sitting fees as stated below:

• For Directors residing in Bahrain, a sitting fee of BHD 500 for each face-to-face Board meeting

• For Directors residing outside Bahrain, a sitting fee of BHD 1,000 for each face-to-face Board meeting

• Sitting fee of BHD 250 for each Board meeting attended through video or audio conferencing or through remote participation

• Sitting fee of BHD 250 per committee meeting

• For Directors residing outside Bahrain, the Company shall provide return air tickets for traveling to Bahrain, accommodation and any 

other related expenses to attend the Board meetings of the Company. For Board meetings outside Bahrain, the Company shall 

provide air tickets, accommodation and any other related expenses for all travelling Board members. Class of air travel and 

accommodation will be in accordance with the Company’s travel policy.

• For the Board meetings held on 7 May 2025, the Board of Directors agreed to waive the sitting since the Board meeting was held 

exclusively to reconstitute the committees and elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
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In accordance with the Board remuneration policy, a total of BHD 81,500 for the year 2025 was paid to the Board of Directors as 
remuneration for their services as follows:

• BHD 62,000 as fixed fee

• BHD 19,500 as sitting fee

Director Name Remuneration Sitting Fees

Soren S. Jakobsen 12,000.00 4,250.00

Faisal Khaled Kanoo 7,500.00 1,250.00

Jonathan Goldner 10,000.00 3,250.00

Kevin Donegan 7,500.00 2,500.00

Tala Fakhro 7,500.00 2,250.00

Rakan AlOtaishan 7,500.00 3,250.00

Fawzi Kanoo 2,500.00 500.00

Jesper Kjaedegaard 2,500.00 1,250.00

Mohamed Ebrahim Alshroogi 2,500.00 0.0

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh 2,500.00 1,000.00

Total 62,000.00 19,500.00

Director’s Remuneration

Board Committees

In compliance with applicable laws, the Board has established an Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee (“ARCC”) and a Nominating, 

Remuneration and Governance Committee (“NRGC”).

1. Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee

The Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee has a written Charter approved by the Board of Directors (“ARCC Charter”). The ARCC Charter is 

an overall governing document laying out the roles and responsibilities of the Committee while ensuring compliance with the Corporate 

Governance Code and CBB Rulebook. As per the ARCC Charter, the committee shall meet at least four times a year. The External Auditor and 

Internal Auditor of the Company shall report directly to the Committee

A.  Functions of ARCC

In accordance with the ARCC charter, the committee conducts the following functions:

• Review the quality and integrity of the Company’s accounting and financial reporting practices.

• Review the integrity of the Company’s financial controls, internal controls and financial statements.

• Review and monitor the Company’s compliance with the relevant legal and regulatory requirements as well as the Code of Conduct of 

the Company.

• Recommend appointment, compensation and oversight of the external auditor.

• Recommend appointment of the internal auditor, including the approval of internal audit policies, plans and reports made thereof.

• Review and approve various policies and procedures of the Company including the ones pertaining to risk management function, key 

persons dealing, market abuse, reports and plans submitted thereof in compliance with such policies and procedures.

• Review and approve annual and interim financial statements of the Company, recommend for additional or specific audit requirements 

in relation to financial statements or other relevant aspects of the Company’s business.

• Recommend and table discussion on the management letter to be provided to the external auditor.

B.  Members of ARCC are as follows:

ARCC Members Type Position

Tala Fakhro Independent Chairman

Soren Sjostrand Jakobsen Non-Independent Member

Rakan AlOtaishan Independent Member
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2.     Nominating, Rumination and Governance Committee

The Nominating, Remuneration and Governance Committee (NRGC) has a written Charter approved by the Board (“NRGC Charter”). The NRGC 

Charter is an overall governing document laying out the roles and responsibilities of the Committee while ensuring compliance with the 

Corporate Governance Code and CBB Rulebook. As per the NRGC Charter, the Committee shall meet at least twice a year.

A.  Functions of NRGC

In accordance with the NRGC charter, the committee conducts the following functions:

• Ensure adherence to the principles of corporate governance.

• Oversee the development and implementation of the Company’s Corporate Governance Manual and other relevant governance policies 

of the Company.

• Establish board structure, composition and impart training and induction to the directors.

• Identify persons qualified to become members of the Board or Executive Management and any other officers of the Company which 

the Board considers appropriate, except for the appointment of the internal auditor, which is the responsibility of ARCC.

• Make recommendations to the Board, including recommendations of candidates for Board membership (including reappointment) to 

be included by the Board on the agenda for the Shareholders’ General Meeting.

• Lead the Board in its annual review of the performance of the Board and its committees.

• Review and make recommendations on Board candidates proposed by those substantial Shareholders eligible to propose a Director to 

represent such Shareholder on the Board.

• Review the Company’s remuneration policies for the Board and senior management, which must be approved by the Shareholders and 

be consistent with the Company’s corporate values and strategy.

• Make recommendations regarding remuneration policies and amounts for specific persons to the whole Board, taking account of total 

remuneration including salaries, fees, expenses and employee benefits.

• Recommend Board Member remuneration based on their attendance and performance.

B.  Members of NRGC are as follows:

Board Committees

NRGC Members Type Position

Rakan Al Otaishan Independent Chairman

Tala Fakhro Independent Member

Kevin Donegan Non-Independent Member
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Directors Attendance at Board and Committee Meetings

Board Meeting 20-Feb-2025 7-May-2025 8-May-2025
7-Aug-

2025

13-Nov-

2025

Soren Sjostrand Jakobsen ✓ ✓ ✓ * ✓

Faisal Khalid Kanoo ✓ ✓ * ✓

Jonathan Goldner ✓ ✓ ✓ * ✓

Kevin Donegan ✓ ✓ * ✓

Tala Fakhro ✓ ✓ * ✓

Rakan Al Otaishan ✓ ✓ * ✓

Fawzi Ahmed Kanoo ✓

Jesper Kjaedegaard ✓

Mohamed Bin Ebrahim Alshroogi X

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh ✓

ARCC Meeting 20-Feb-2025 8-May-2025 7-Aug-2025 13-Nov-2025

Tala Fakhro ✓ * ✓

Soren Sjostrand Jakobsen ✓ ✓ * ✓

Rakan Al Otaishan ✓ * ✓

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh ✓

Mohamed Bin Ebrahim Juma Alshroogi X

NRGC Meeting 20-Feb-2025 13-Nov-2025

Rakan Al Otaishan ✓

Tala Fakhro ✓

Kevin Donegan ✓

Mohamed Bin Ebrahim Juma Alshroogi
X

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh ✓

Jesper Kjaedegaard ✓

✓ X *Physical Attendance Absence Virtual Attendance 

21



Director's Shareholding

No members of the Board, their spouses and sons own any shares in the Company except as follows:

Director’s Name Position
Direct 

Shareholdings

% of direct 

shareholding

Indirect 

Shareholding

% of indirect 

shareholding

Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh Independent 2,000 - 38,244 0.0002

Director’s Trading of Company Shares During The Year

None.

Evaluation of Board’s Performance

In accordance with the Board Charter, the Board conducts annual review and evaluation of performance of Board and its committees in

accordance with CBB guidelines. Performance of the Board in 2025 has been satisfactory.

Independence of Directors 

In line with the requirements of the HC Module, the Company has put in place Board-approved criteria to determine ‘Independence’ using

formal requirements as specified in the CBB rule book. The independent directors disclose personal interests on a regular basis. Such

determines whether the Director is independent of management and any business or other relationships, which could materially interfere

with the Director’s ability to exercise objective, unfettered or independent judgement; or the Director’s ability to act in the best interests of

the Company.
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Farooq Zuberi
Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO)

Matthew Luckhurst

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Executive Management 

Matthew was appointed Managing Director in July 2023. Prior to 

this role, he served as Vice President for Container Shipping at 

Milaha in Qatar. His earlier experience includes serving as Vice 

President of Bahri Logistics in Saudi Arabia and Managing Director 

of United Africa Feeder Line, based in Mauritius. Matthew also 

brings extensive global exposure from his earlier career with P&O 

Nedlloyd and Maersk Line, where he held various leadership roles 

across East Africa, Indonesia, Korea, and Japan. In addition, he 

gained valuable logistics experience through positions with Kuehne 

& Nagel in Kenya.

Farooq joined the Company as CFO in June 2018. He is 

responsible for the Company’s Accounting & Finance, Investor 

Relations, Legal Affairs & Procurement functions. In addition, he 

is leading the Company’s decarbonization efforts to reduce 

carbon emissions and achieve net-zero.

Prior to joining the Company, he has worked in senior leadership 

roles with Global Fortune 500 companies across several 

industries and geographies. He has worked with PwC, Unilever, 

GlaxoSmithKline & Emirates Airlines in roles covering finance 

business partnering, project delivery & strategic initiatives. He is a 

Chartered Accountant from ICAP as well as Chartered Certified 

Accountant from ACCA – UK.

Isa joined the Company in 2015 as the Chief Government and 

Security Affairs Officer and is a key member of the strategic 

leadership team. He oversees Government Relations and Security 

operations, ensuring alignment with Bahrain’s national strategy 

and maintaining the highest standards of port security. With 35 

years of government sector experience, he has built strong 

relationships with government authorities and private entities, 

with expertise in logistics, aviation maintenance, and government 

relations. He leads stakeholder management and coordination 

with government bodies. Isa holds a master’s degree in System 

Management from the Naval Postgraduate School in Monterey, 

California, USA, and a CAA License Engineer qualification from 

Brunel College in Bristol, England.

Isa Al-Qetami

Chief Government and

Security Affairs Officer 

(CGSO)

Kamal Al Hraishat
Chief Operating Officer 
(COO)

Kamal started working in the APM Terminals group in September 

2004 and joined APM Terminals Bahrain as COO in July 2024.

He comes from his hometown Aqaba Jordan where he spent his 

last 5 years as COO of Aqaba Container Terminal. Prior to that, he 

worked in different countries including Angola and Saudi Araba, 

where he was the Commercial Director of the Red Sea Gateway 

Terminal in Jeddah during 2014 to 2016 before joining APM 

Terminals again in 2017. 

With over 20 years of experience, Kamal took on various 

responsibilities and worked in several roles including Commercial, 

Employee Relations and Operations. 

He  holds a bachelor degree in Law from Mutah University in Jordan 

and is a MAGNUM Program graduate  from APM Terminals and 

Esade Business School.
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Sanjay Singh
Head of Health, Safety 
and Environment (HSE)

Aryavansh Shukla
Chief Commercial Officer 

(CCO)

Executive Management

Aryavansh joined APM Terminals Bahrain in December 2023. He 

has international experience of over 12 years in ports and logistics 

with a large focus on the Middle East.

Prior to joining APM Terminals, he has held commercial leadership 

positions with JM Baxi Ports & Logistics and Hutchison Ports.

He holds an MBA in Finance and Entrepreneurship, from Amity 

Business School, India as well as a Bachelor of Engineering from 

the University of Leeds, United Kingdom.

Sanjay Singh joined APM Terminals Bahrain in October 2024 as 

Head of HSE. Prior to joining APM Terminals Bahrain he worked 

with APM Terminals Pipavav, India for 24 years as Head of HSSE 

managing safety of container, bulk and break-bulk, RoRo, Oil, gas 

and Chemical handling. He is a certified OHSAS lead auditor and 

lean practitioner.

Ahmed has been part of APM Terminals since 2011 and joined 

APM Terminal Bahrain in 2013. He has an overall experience of 18 

years in the field of Maintenance Management and Asset 

Management for ports and heavy equipment. He holds a Master’s 

degree in Mechanical Engineering from University of Alexandria, 

Egypt. He is a Certified Asset Management Assessor, certified 

Lean and Six Sigma Green & Black Belt, Certified Maintenance & 

Reliability Professional from Society of Maintenance and 

Reliability “SMRP” and Certified TPM Facilitator from TPM Club 

India.

Ahmed Gamal

Head of Asset 

Maintenance
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Executive Management Shareholding

Total remuneration paid to key executive officers

Total remunerations paid to the top 6 executive management members for the year 2025, including salaries, benefits, allowances, increases, 

etc. is ~BHD 563,000

Remuneration and performance-linked incentives 

The Company’s remuneration policy for its executive management and its employees is designed to attract, retain and motivate qualified and 
talented professionals. The Company does not currently have any share ownership or option schemes for its employees.

Corporate governance framework 

Company’s Corporate Governance framework comprises of Board and Committees Charters, Whistle Blowing Policy, Code of Conduct, 

Corporate Social Responsibility Policy, Standard Operating Policies and Procedures (SOPs), internal controls and risk management 

process/systems; compliance procedures; internal and external audit; effective communications and transparent disclosure; and 

measurement and accountability.

In order to ensure good governance, the Company has appointed a corporate governance officer, a company secretary, internal auditors and 

external auditors, who directly report to the Board of Directors.

A Corporate Governance Report is submitted by the Corporate Governance Officer (Compliance Officer) annually to the NRGC and to the 

Board of Directors.

Legal Manager Corporate Governance Officer, Company Secretary and Investor Relation Officer

Executive Management Position No. of Shares

Matthew Luckhurst Chief Executive Officer -

Farooq Zuberi Chief Finance Officer 4,546

Isa Al Qetami Chief Government and Security Affairs Officer -

Kamal Alhraishat Chief Operating Officer -

Aryavansh Shukla Chief Commercial Officer -

Sanjay Singh Head of HSE -

Ahmed Gamal Head of Asset Maintenance -

Name Qualification Contact Details

Dana Abdulrahman Alsendi
LLB Law (University of Leicester), LLM International Corporate Governance &

Financial Regulation (University of Warwick), Qualified in the Kingdom of Bahrain
1736 5512

EXTERNAL AUDITORS

KPMG Fakhro have been the external auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 2025.

KPMG is a network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. 

The global structure of KPMG is designed to support consistency of service quality and adherence to agreed values, wherever in the world our 

member firms operate. KPMG offers a full range of Advisory, Audit and Tax services to suit our clients’ needs. KPMG Fakhro, a member firm of 

KPMG international, was established in 1968 as the first national accounting and auditing firm and has grown to be one of the largest 

professional services firms in the country.

The ARCC reviews the appointment of the external auditors, as well as their relationship with the Company, including monitoring the Company’s

use of the auditors for non-audit services. Please see the details in the table below:

Name of the audit firm % KPMG Fakhro

Years of service as the Company’s external auditor two years

Name of the partner in charge of the Company’s audit Jaffar Al Qubaiti

The partner’s years of service as the partner in charge of the Company’s audit two years

Audit and related services fee for the FY year 2025 (BHD) 32,500

Non-audit service fee 2,700

INTERNAL AUDITOR

The Board has appointed BDO Consulting WLL as Company’s Internal Auditor. BDO Bahrain was established in 1980. BDO is

one of the leading accounting and advisory firms in Bahrain. A thorough internal audit plan was prepared by BDO for financial

year 2025, which was approved by ARCC. The Internal Auditor conducted audits in accordance with the approved audit plan

throughout the year and submitted reports to ARCC for review, approval and relevant actions.
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Corporate Communications

Company conducts all communications with its stakeholders in a professional, honest, transparent, understandable, accurate and timely 
manner. Main communications channels include the Company website, regular regulatory announcements in the local media and Bahrain 
Bourse and the Annual Report.

Related Party Transactions and Conflict of Interest 

The Company is party to a number of agreements and arrangements with its shareholders and other related parties. The Company has in 

place and acts in accordance with a robust Corporate Governance Manual which governs related party transactions. Standard operating 

procedures and approvals are followed for all contracts that are entered into, to seek and ensure that there are no conflicts or preferences 

given to any specific entity.

The Directors make every practicable effort to arrange their personal and business affairs to avoid a conflict of interest situation with the 

Company. The Directors are required to disclose their interests in other entities or activities to the NRGC committee on an annual basis and 

inform the Company of any conflict of interest whenever it arises and abstain from voting on any related subject matter.

The related party transaction details are disclosed in Note 21 to the Financial Statements.

The Company has entered into the following related party transactions in the financial year 2025.

APM Terminals B.V.

Entity Name
Expenses 

(BHD’000)

Income  (revenue/ interest 

income) (BHD’000)
Justification

Svitzer Bahrain (S.P.C) (BH005U) 4,190 -  
Marine services obtained pursuant to sub 

concession agreement.

Aqaba Container Terminal 16 -  Expenses - mainly travel related

APMT Management B.V. (NL030E) 665 -  

Services provided pursuant to Technical 

Service Agreement: mainly IT related 

services.

Maersk Training 76 -  Expenses - mainly training related

Maersk Fleet And Procurement India 

Private Limited
3 -  FTE outsourcing to assist in procurement

APM Terminals Crane & Engineering 

Services Limited
46 -  Expenses - QC structure inspection

APM Terminals B.V. (NL100U) 342 -  

Services provided pursuant to Technical 

Service Agreement: mainly management 

fees

GPRO Services India Private Limited 8 -  FTE outsourcing to assist in procurement

A.P. Møller - Mærsk A/S (DK186U) 1 849 
Interest earned on excess cash deposited 

with group

Yusuf Bin Ahmed Kanoo (Holdings) Co. W.L.L

Entity Name
Expenses 

(BHD’000)

Income  (revenue/ interest 

income) (BHD’000)
Justification

BAHRAIN INT L CARGO SERVICES -   
87 

We also provide space for storage for 

certain special general cargo at agreed 

price

APL (BAHRAIN) W.L.L. -
1,575 

Services provided as business as usual and 

governed by standard terms 

Hapag-Lloyd Bahrain Co. W.L.L. - 1,781 
Services provided as business as usual and 

governed by standard terms 

YOUSUF BIN A. KANOO
43 867 

Services provided as business as usual and 

governed by standard terms 

APM Terminals B.V.  AND Yusuf Bin Ahmed Kanoo (Holdings) Co. W.L.L

Entity Name
Expenses 

(BHD’000)

Income  (revenue/ interest 

income) (BHD’000)
Justification

MAERSK KANOO BAHRAIN W.L.L 53 2,266 
Services provided as business as usual and 

governed by standard terms 
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In addition to the foregoing, pursuant to the treasury advisory 

function provided by APM Terminals Management B.V. and Board 

approval, the Company deposits its excess cash with the parent 

company A.P. Moller-Maersk of its major shareholder (APM 

Terminals B.V.). The Company, as of 31 December 2025, has 

deposited ~BHD 23.6 M with A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S. The deposits 

are excess cash which are deposited as part of the treasury advisory 

and execution services provided by APM Terminals Management 

B.V. under the technical services agreement and direct agreement 

with the Company. These deposits offer interest rate benchmarked 

to the USD Libor along with foreign currency swap contracts with an 

additional premium such that the Company earns an annualized Net 

All-in-Yield of ~0.25% over the deposit rate offered by one of the 

international banks.

None of the directors appointed by the APM Terminals B.V. 

participated in voting in relation to this transaction.

Compliance With HC Module and Corporate Governance Code

The Company is in compliance with the Corporate Governance Code 

and HC Module except for the following:

HC- 1.4.6 and HC 1.4.8 of HC Module and Principle 1 First (a) (3) 

of Corporate Governance Code stipulates that the Chairman of 

the Board of Directors should be an independent director. 

Effective August 2022, Soren S. Jakobsen, an executive director 

has been elected Chairman of the Board. This is to ensure that 

APM Terminals will be able to deliver its obligations under the 

direct agreement, it has entered with the Government for 

management and operations of KBSP and the support that APM 

Terminals is required to provide. However, this does not 

compromise high standards of corporate governance as the 

Company follows strict policies to manage conflict of interest in 

Board decisions.

Principle 3 – First (b) stipulates that the Chairman of the Audit 

Committee shall not be a member of any other committee. The 

Board currently has only two Independent Directors, in 

accordance with the Company’s approved Board structure. As 

the NRGC must be composed exclusively of a majority of 

Independent Directors in addition to Non-Executive Directors, 

the Company is required to appoint both Independent Directors 

to this committee to ensure its proper constitution and 

functioning. As a result, the Chairman of the Audit Committee 

also serves as a member of the NRGC. This dual role arises from 

necessity rather than choice, and is driven by the limited 

number of Independent Directors available to meet the 

composition requirements of both committees.

Management Analysis and Principal Risks

On 8 November 2006, the Company signed a 25-year Concession 

with the Government of Bahrain (“Concession”) with numerous 

rights as listed in the Concession. Due to various local and global 

business factors, the year 2025 faced certain principal risks and 

uncertainties which includes the following:

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

The Company is required by clause 13 of the Concession Agreement 

to adhere to certain minimum KPI’s. There are four KPI targets set in 

relation to (i) vessel working rate (ii) crane rate (iii) labour rate and 

(iv) throughput per berth meter (each as defined and described in 

the Concession Agreement).

If the Company fails to meet one or more of the KPIs for a period of 

4 years or any further years thereafter, except as a result of force 

majeure, then the Nominated Percentage element of the Revenue 

Charge (i.e. an element in the calculation of the Revenue Charge 

payable by the Company to the Government in consideration of the 

rights granted by the Government to the Company under the 

Concession Agreement) will be increased by an additional 1% above 

the level set out in the Agreement for such fourth year of failure 

and by a further 1% for each further year’s failure thereafter. 

Such additional charges will continue until the Company produces 

a KPI report demonstrating compliance with the relevant KPIs in 

respect of the applicable year. This additional charge was applied 

in 2017 and 2018. However, the Company has successfully 

achieved all KPIs for the financial years 2019 and 2020 and 

accordingly no additional charge was applied in 2020 in relation to 

the KPI targets. The Company has not met its ‘throughput per 

berth meter’ KPI target in 2021, however, no penalty was imposed 

on the 2021 Revenue Charge, in accordance with the Concession 

Agreement. The Company has successfully met all KPIs for the 

financial year financial year 2022. The Company has successfully 

achieved the ‘throughput per berth meter’ and ‘labour rate’ KPIs 

for the financial year 2023, however, did not meet the ‘vessel 

working rate’ and ‘crane rate’ KPIs. For the financial year 2024 and 

2025, all KPIs were met with the exception of ‘throughput per 

berth meter’.

Failure to meet KPIs for a period of 5 consecutive years would 

also constitute an event of default under clause 33.1 of the 

Concession Agreement which provides a right of termination of 

the Concession on the part of the Government, should it choose to 

exercise it.

Transshipment Target

One of the requirements of the Concession Agreement is that the 

Company must meet certain annual transshipment volumes. 

According to the Concession Agreement, in the event that the 

transshipment target for the year 2015 or any later year shows 

that the average level of transshipment at KBSP, over the previous 

four consecutive years, has failed to meet 60% of the 

transshipment targets set in relation to those four years (taken on 

an average basis over the relevant four year period) then the 

Government shall have the right, but not the obligation, to 

terminate the Concession Agreement as an event of default by 

the Company on 30 days’ notice. The right of the Government to 

terminate does not apply in the event that Company can 

demonstrate to the Government’s satisfaction both:

That it has taken all reasonable steps (including expenditure of 

time and money) to market KBSP so as to secure transshipment  

business for KBSP during the four consecutive years in question; 

and that, notwithstanding the efforts of Company, external 

economic or other factors beyond Company’s and APM Terminals  

control have prevented Company from achieving the required 

level of transshipment volume at KBSP.

Compliance Risk

Since commercial operations began at KBSP, Company has failed 

to meet the transshipment volumes required under the 

Concession and is therefore at risk that the Government may 

terminate the Concession Agreement. However, the Ministry of 

Transportation and Telecommunication issued a letter to the 

Company, dated 28 June 2015, in which the Ministry stated that it 

shall not apply the termination right in the Concession so long as 

the Company continues its efforts to reach the required 

transshipment level and the Ministry is comfortable with the 

Company’s efforts.

Noncompliance with laws, regulations, rules, prescribed practices 

or contractual agreements can result in reputational loss, limited 

business opportunities and cessation of operations. The Company 

ensures adherence to all applicable regulations, including 

regulations prescribed by CBB and Bahrain Bourse. Additionally, 

the Company’s internal policies and code of conduct are in line 

with international business standards ensuring that best practices 

are adopted and implemented by the Company.

Domestic Top Up Tax

The Government of Bahrain has announced the implementation of 

the Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax (DMTT), which applies to 

multinational enterprises with consolidated annual revenues 

exceeding EUR 750 million. 

The DMTT is effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 

January 2025 and will ensure a minimum effective tax rate of 15%. 

As the Company meets the criteria for the tax, it is expected to 

impact the financial results of future periods. The application of 

mitigation strategies has resulted in the applicable tax rate for the 

Company being reduced from 15% to 11%.
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Corporate Social Responsibility 
APM Terminals Bahrain continues to advance its commitment to responsible and sustainable growth, recognizing that true industry 

leadership is defined not only by operational excellence but by the positive impact we create for our people, our community, and the 

environment. 

In 2025, we strengthened our focus on meaningful community engagement, environmental stewardship, and initiatives that support national 

development priorities.

Our approach to corporate social responsibility is rooted in long-term community partnership. Through programs that support children and 

youth, learning and skills development, and broader social welfare, we aim to contribute to a more resilient and inclusive society. These 

efforts are supported by both financial contributions and the active involvement of our employees, who continue to play a vital role in driving 

our outreach initiatives.

During 2025, the Company contributed a total of approximately BHD 98,379 towards its Corporate Social Responsibility initiatives, in addition 

to the time committed by employees. Our CSR Policy guides these efforts, ensuring that sustainability remains integrated into our business 

practices. Executive management, led by the CEO, oversees the implementation of these initiatives and ensures alignment with the 

Company’s broader strategic goals.

APM Terminals Bahrain remains committed to expanding the reach and impact of its community-focused activities while supporting and 

empowering employees to participate in initiatives that benefit society at large.

Corporate Social Responsibility Initiatives

Socio-Economic Development

Social responsibility is one of our main sustainability pillars. We recognize the importance of being a good corporate citizen, contributing to 

local communities and making a difference to their wellbeing. Equally, we believe in improving people’s quality of life and thus investing in 

the future of our country.

APM Terminals Bahrain is committed to ensuring that its socio-economic investments have a sustainable impact on the local community. 
APM Terminals has sponsored and participated in various charity events that were all for a good cause. Employees are also encouraged to 
take part in such events..
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Promoting fitness and sports through the King Hamad 
Golf Cup Sponsorship
APM Terminals Bahrain proudly sponsored the 17th King Hamad Golf Cup, reaffirming its commitment to community well-being and the 
promotion of active lifestyles. Held at the prestigious Royal Golf Club, the championship is one of Bahrain’s most anticipated sporting events, 
attracting golf enthusiasts from across the globe and inspiring greater participation in fitness and sports.

This sponsorship reflects APM Terminals Bahrain’s broader corporate social responsibility (CSR) vision – supporting social development, 
fostering international engagement and creating opportunities for youth to embrace healthier habits. Over three days, the tournament 
brought together 96 players from 20 countries, including 32 world-ranked professionals, underscoring Bahrain’s growing influence in global 
sports.

Beyond the competition, the event served as a platform for cultural exchange and community interaction, reinforcing the Kingdom’s 
reputation as a hub for world-class sporting events. By investing in initiatives that promote health, inclusivity and active living, APM Terminals 
Bahrain continues to play a vital role in advancing community values and contributing to Bahrain’s social and economic progress.

Category Exclusive 

Partnership
96 Players 20 

countries
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Go Green Week

APM Terminals Bahrain successfully organized its annual Go Green Week in June, delivering a comprehensive, week-long program of 
sustainability-focused activities in collaboration with key internal and external stakeholders. The initiative reinforced the Company’s 
commitment to environmental stewardship, responsible operations, and long-term value creation. This year’s Go Green Week placed a 
strong emphasis on waste reduction and sustainability awareness through the adoption of digital tools and the promotion of 
environmentally responsible practices. Employees were encouraged to take simple yet intentional actions, such as minimizing paper 
consumption, reducing single-use materials, and eliminating harmful materials from daily operations. The high level of employee 
engagement demonstrated a shared sense of ownership and accountability, highlighting how small behavioral changes can collectively 
deliver meaningful environmental impact.

Aligned with APM Terminals’ global sustainability ambitions, Go Green Week directly supports the company’s objective of achieving net-zero 
emissions by 2040, while fostering a strong culture of environmental responsibility across the organization. As part of the campaign, the 
company carried out tree plantation activities across multiple locations, contributing to greener surroundings and biodiversity enhancement. 
In parallel, a sustainability innovation competition was launched among employees to encourage practical, scalable ideas that improve 
resource efficiency and reduce the terminal’s environmental footprint. The week also spotlighted the continued implementation of solar 
energy solutions, reinforcing APM Terminals Bahrain’s transition toward cleaner and more sustainable power sources  In addition, 
employees actively participated in a port clean-up campaign, promoting hands-on environmental care within the port premises. This was 
complemented by a waste management awareness session and on-site Gemba walk, aimed at enhancing employees’ understanding of 
waste segregation, responsible disposal, and opportunities to reduce operational waste through continuous improvement practices. 
Furthermore, APM Terminals Bahrain conducted a virtual ESG awareness session as part of Go Green Week. The session aimed to deepen 
employees’ understanding of Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) principles, their relevance to the company’s operations, and their 
role in driving sustainable and ethical business practices. It focused on raising awareness of how individual actions contribute to broader ESG 
goals, strengthening transparency, compliance, and responsible decision-making across the organization. The session also highlighted APM 
Terminals’ ESG commitments, global sustainability frameworks, and how employees can actively support the company’s decarbonization 
and sustainability journey in their respective roles.

Collectively, these initiatives reinforced APM Terminals Bahrain’s proactive approach to sustainability, demonstrating how employee 
engagement, awareness, and innovation are critical enablers in advancing environmental performance and building a more sustainable 
future.
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Waste Management Gemba Walk Team
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Solar Project
APM Terminals Bahrain has embarked on a major modernization journey at Khalifa Bin Salman Port with a clear target to achieve Net Zero 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions by 2040.

This ambition aligns with Bahrain’s national commitment to advancing green initiatives, as announced by HRH the Crown Prince under the 

directives of HM the King, aiming to reduce national greenhouse gas emissions by 30% by 2035 and achieve Net Zero by 2060.As part of this 

transition, APM Terminals Bahrain has successfully completed the installation of an 11.4 MWp solar power plant across the rooftops of 

warehouses inside the terminal, covering a total of 71,000 square meters.

The plant was commissioned in February 2025 and guarantees a minimum of 17 GWh of clean electricity per year, making Khalifa Bin Salman 

Port the first port in the Middle East to meet 100% of its electricity requirements through renewable energy.

By December 2025, the solar plant had already generated 16.9 GWh for 10 months, performing above expectations. Of this total, 12.9 GWh 

was consumed internally, while 4 GWh—representing 24% of total generation—was credited by the Electricity and Water Authority (EWA) as 

surplus, reinforcing the port’s positive contribution to Bahrain’s national energy ecosystem.

Importantly, this initiative has enabled the terminal to offset 70% of its year-to-date carbon emissions for 2025, significantly accelerating 

progress toward the company’s net-zero 2040 ambition. In parallel with the shift toward a low-carbon operating model, APM Terminals 

Bahrain recorded measurable reductions in 2025, including a 4% decrease in Scope 1 emissions and a 100% reduction in Scope 2 emissions. 

These reductions are the direct result of strategic investments in electrified equipment, fleet modernization, enhanced energy management, 

and sustainable procurement practices. That delivers sustainable growth, protects the environment and creates long-term value for 

customers, communities and stakeholders.
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The Maritime Scholarship Program
To reignite passion for the maritime industry and ensure a strong pipeline of Bahraini talent for future careers, APM Terminals Bahrain 

launched a full scholarship program targeting youth aged 20 to 30. From over 100 applicants, three outstanding students were selected 

through a rigorous process involving representatives from APM Terminals Bahrain, the Ministry of Transportation & Telecommunications, 

and Bahrain Polytechnic.

The selected candidates enrolled in a Level 3 Diploma in Deck Officer Training at South Tyneside College, UK, which includes five mandatory 

phases alternating between academic study and sea-time aboard Maersk vessels. As of October 2025, the students are now successfully 

graduated from college, with one already completed their Certificate of Competency (CoC), while the other two are currently preparing for 

their CoC exams. Upon completion, they will be fully certified and ready to contribute to the maritime sector as qualified Deck Officers.
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The Skill-Up Program
Skill Up was launched in collaboration with the Ministry of Labor’s Furas Program, Tamkeen, and local universities across the 
Kingdom to empower young Bahraini job seekers with practical experience and global exposure in the logistics sector. The 
initiative aims to equip participants with essential skills, broaden their knowledge, and enhance their competitiveness in the labor 
market, positioning Bahraini youth as top candidates for employment opportunities.

In 2025, a total of 25 school and university graduates benefited from the program, gaining hands-on experience across key 
departments including Operations, Asset Management, Commercial, Security and Finance. Based on business needs, APM 
Terminals Bahrain extended full-time employment offers to six of these candidates, placing them in roles within the Finance 
Department and both the Container Terminal and General Cargo operations.
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Vessel Traffic Management System (VTMS) Program

APM Terminals Bahrain, in collaboration with the Ports and Maritime Affairs at the Ministry of Transportation and Telecommunications, 

officially launched a comprehensive 24-month development program on December 1, 2025. This initiative is designed to equip six Bahraini 

job seekers with the necessary skills and certifications to become certified Vessel Traffic Management System (VTMS) operators.

Since December 2025, the six candidates have been successfully onboarded and are actively participating in both intensive training sessions 

and on-the-job learning experiences.

These participants are gaining hands-on exposure to the maritime sector, supported by mentorship from industry professionals, ensuring 

they develop practical knowledge and deep insights into vessel traffic management operations.

In June 2026, the candidates will progress to the certification phase of the program, joining the VTMS certification program at Abu Dhabi 

Maritime Academy. This formal accreditation will validate their education and expertise in vessel traffic management, further enhancing their 

qualifications as VTMS operators.

Delivered in partnership with Ports and Maritime Affairs (PMA), Tamkeen, the program seamlessly integrates practical training with formal 

certification. The initiative not only nurtures highly skilled local talent but also contributes to the advancement of Bahrain’s maritime 

industry, fostering new career opportunities and driving economic growth within the Kingdom.
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Center Of Excellence
As part of our CSR strategy and alignment with Bahrain’s Economic Vision 2030, APM Terminals Bahrain is proposing the establishment of a 

Center of Excellence (CoE) to support the development and upskilling of local talent in the logistics and maritime sectors. This initiative 

responds to findings from the 2024 Skills Bahrain report by Tamkeen and mirrors successful CoE models in countries including but not 

limited to Saudi Arabia, Jordan, Japan, the USA, and Taiwan.

The CoE will be developed in partnership with Maersk Training and local funding bodies including Tamkeen, and will offer programs such as:

Resilient Leadership Development

Safety & Logistics Certifications

Green Transition Training

Crisis Management Response Center

VR Lab for immersive learning

To get there, the initiative is structured in three phases:

Phase 1 – Pilot: A condensed leadership course for 20 participants from stakeholder companies and customers of APM Terminals 

Bahrain, and a stakeholder alignment session to gather feedback. This has been done in June 2025 with successful results that led to 

the implementation of phase 2.

Phase 2 – Full Program Rollout: A 9-month Resilient Leader Journey Program for 40 participants from stakeholder companies and 

customers of APM Terminals Bahrain, focused on agility, adaptability, and change leadership in logistics. This is launching in October 

2025 and will continue until June 2026.

Phase 3 – CoE Setup: It is our future aspiration for establishment of a permanent Center of Excellence in Bahrain, contingent on 

successful completion of earlier phases and stakeholder agreements.
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As we conclude the Corporate Governance Report 2025, APM Terminals Bahrain reaffirms its commitment to transparency, responsible 
business practices and the highest standards of corporate governance. We extend our gratitude to our shareholders, regulators and all 
stakeholders for their continued support.

For any additional information, please contact our Investor Relation department.

On behalf of APM Terminals Bahrain BSC

Soren S. Jakobsen

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Corporate Governance
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On behalf of the Board of Directors, it is our pleasure in presenting the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

Financial highlights (BD 000’s) 
 

2025 2024 

Revenue 39,863 39,312 
Profit for the year 9,119 9,865 
Total equity 22,619 23,365 
Total assets 61,120 55,951 

 

      Director’s remuneration 
      The Board of Directors’ remuneration and the executive management expenses for the year are as follows: 

Name 

Fixed remunerations Variable remunerations 
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First: Independent Directors: 

1- Mohamed Al Shroogi*** 3 - - - 3 - - - - - - - - 

2-Nadhem Saleh Al Saleh*** 3 1 - - 4 - - - - - - - - 

3-Rakan Al Otaishan 8 3 - - 11 - - - - - - - - 

4-Tala Fakhro 8 2 - - 10 - - - - - - - - 

Second: Non Executive Director: 

5-Jesper Kjaedegaard*** 3 1 - - 4 - - - - - - - - 

6-Fawzi Ahmed Kanoo*** 2 1 - - 3 - - - - - - - - 

7-Faisal Khalid Kanoo 8 1 - - 9 - - - - - - - - 

8-Kevin Donegan 8 2 - - 10 - - - - - - - - 

Third: Executive Director: 

9- Soren S. Jakobsen 11 4 - - 15 - - - - - - - - 

10-Jonathan Goldner  10 3 - - 13 - - - - - - - - 

Total 64 18 - - 82 - - - - - - - - 

Note: All amounts must be stated in Bahraini Dinars. 
Other remunerations:  
* It includes in-kind benefits – specific amount - remuneration for technical, administrative and advisory works (if any).  
** It includes the board member's share of the profits - Granted shares (insert the value) (if any). 
***Retired during the year 
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Second: Executive management remuneration details: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Representations and audit 
The Company's activities for the year ended 31 December 2025 have been conducted in accordance with the Commercial Companies Law 2001 (as amended) and 
other relevant statutes of the Kingdom of Bahrain. 
 

There have been no events subsequent to 31 December 2025, which would in any way invalidate the financial statements.     
 

The Company has maintained proper, complete accounting records and these, together with all other information and explanations, have been made freely available 
to the auditors KPMG Fakhro.      
            
Proposed Appropriations  
Based on the financial results, the Board of directors has recommended for the approval of Shareholders at the upcoming Annual General Meeting, a full year cash 
dividend of BD 9,119 thousands.  
  
 
 
 
            
Soren Sjostrand Jakobsen        Tala Fakhro 
Chairman        Director 

 

Aggregate Amount  

Any other cash/ in 
kind remuneration for 

2025 

Total paid 
remuneration 

(Bonus)  

Total paid 
salaries 

and 
allowances  

Executive management 

563 - 115 448 Top 6 remunerations for executives, including CEO* and Senior 
Financial Officer** 

Note: All amounts must be stated in Bahraini Dinars. 
 
* The highest authority in the executive management of the company, the name may vary: (CEO, President, General Manager (GM), Managing 
Director...etc(. 
** The company's highest financial officer (CFO, Finance Director, ...etc) 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
for the year ended 31 December 2025      BD 000’s 

2025 Share 
capital 

Statutory 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 

At 1 January 9,000 4,500 9,865 23,365 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - 9,119 9,119 

Dividend for 2024 (Note 20) - - (9,865) (9,865) 

At 31 December  9,000 4,500 9,119 22,619 

2024 Share 
capital 

Statutory 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 

At 1 January 9,000 4,500 8,146 21,646 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - 9,865 9,865 

Dividend for 2023 (Note 20) - - (8,146) (8,146) 

At 31 December  9,000 4,500 9,865 23,365 

The accompanying notes 1 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   
for the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

      
 Note 2025  2024 

 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 
 

 
 

     
Profit for the year  9,119  9,865 
     
Adjustments for:     
   Amortisation 4           520              540  
   Depreciation 5        2,867             2,316  

Finance expense         1,657             1,613  
Loss / (gain) on sale of equipment and vehicles                  5                  (25) 

   Reversal of impairment on trade receivables 7               (27)                 (9) 
   Impairment on trade receivables written off 7 (323)  - 
   Charge for provision for impairment of inventories 6            21               90 

   Finance income             (933)             (1,086) 
   Employee leaving indemnities – charge 13             186               195  

Tax expense 28 1,071  - 
     

Changes in:     
- Inventories              63              128 
- Trade receivables                 842                (819) 
- Prepayments and other assets              (239)                90  
- Due from related parties              127              130  
- Trade payables and other liabilities  (996)  1,098 
- Due to related parties                490                 (53) 

     
Tax paid  (791)  - 
Employee leaving indemnities paid 13               (255)                (171) 

 
Net cash generated from operating activities 

 
13,404  13,902 

 
 

 
   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Purchase of equipment and vehicles             (1,556)             (3,428) 
Purchase of intangible assets  4 -                (234) 
Proceeds from maturity of placements with Group 
Treasury 

 
12,880           10,870  

Placements with Group Treasury           (11,508)             (8,876) 
Proceeds from disposal of equipment and vehicles                -                25  

     
Net cash used in investing activities  (184)  (1,643) 

 
 

 
   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
Payment of lease liabilities and other financial liabilities  (2,170)  (1,611) 
Payment of finance expenses   (1,657)  (1,613) 
Dividend paid  (9,865)  (8,146) 

Net cash used in financing activities 
 

(13,692)  (11,370) 

 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash 
equivalents during the year 

 

(472)  889 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 

 
1,806  917 

 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year    

 
9 1,334  1,806 

 
 
The accompanying notes 1 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

 
 
1 REPORTING ENTITY 

 
APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C. (the “Company”) is a joint stock company incorporated in the                           
Kingdom of Bahrain on 11 May 2006 under Commercial Registration (CR) number 60982 by the                      
Ministry of Industry and Commerce. The Company’s registered office is P.O. Box 50490, Hidd,                      
Kingdom of Bahrain. The Company is a subsidiary of APM Terminals B.V (the “Immediate Parent 
Company”), a Dutch Company, which is controlled by Maersk Holding B.V, Rotterdam (the “Group”). The 
Group is ultimately controlled through A.P. Møller Holding A/S, Copenhagen, Denmark, which is owned 
by the foundation A.P. Møller og Hustru Chastine Mc-Kinney Møller Fond til almene Formaal. 
 
The Company commenced operations on 8 December 2006, following the signing of the                                        
Mina Salman Concession Agreement (the “MSP agreement”) with the Government of the                                
Kingdom of Bahrain (“Government”), wherein the Government has granted the Company an exclusive 
right and privilege to operate the Mina Salman Port. The Mina Salman concession agreement was in 
force for a period commencing from 8 December 2006 and expired on the Commercial Operation Date 
of the Khalifa Bin Salman Port (KBSP), 1 April 2009.  
 
The Company also signed the Khalifa Bin Salman Port Concession Agreement (“KBSP Agreement”) 
dated 8 November 2006, with the Government whereby the Government has granted the Company an 
exclusive right and privilege to operate the KBSP for a period of 25 years starting 1 April 2009. The 
Company paid BD 924 as concession fee for the KBSP concession period on commencement of 
operations at the KBSP (refer note 4). 
 
In consideration for granting the concessions, the Company pays a royalty fee to the Government of the 
Kingdom of Bahrain and is calculated as follows: 
 
- A fixed fee of BD 700 per annum is payable for lease agreement increasing at the rate of 2% per annum; 
and 
 

- A variable royalty fee calculated in accordance with the terms set out in the KBSP Agreement. The 

variable royalty fee on revenue for 2025 is 31% (2024: 31%) and 3% penalty in case of failure to meet 

transhipment target or key performance indicators set out in the concession agreement. 

 

In accordance with the KBSP agreement, at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 11 June 2018, 

the shareholders resolved to convert the Company’s status to a Bahraini Public Joint Stock Company. 

Subsequent to the Initial Public Offering (IPO) of 20% of the existing shares, the Company became a 

Bahraini Public Joint Stock Company effective 9 December 2018 and was listed on the Bahrain Bourse.  

 

 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 

a) Statement of compliance 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued 

by International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards). 

 

b) Functional and presentation currency 

 

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). The financial statements are 

presented in Bahraini Dinars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. All financial 

information presented has been rounded to the nearest thousands, except when otherwise indicated. 

 
c) Basis of measurement 

 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for derivatives which 
are measured at fair value through profit or loss.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 
2       BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued) 

 
d) Early adoption of standards 

 
The Company did not early adopted any new standards in 2025. 

 
e) New standards, amendments and interpretations effective from 1 January 2025 

 

• Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 
 
This amendment to the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
 
f) New standards issued and not yet applicable or early adopted by the Company for the 

periods starting on or after 1 January 2025: 
 

• Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments- Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 

• IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 

• IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 

• Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – 
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 
 

The above amendments to accounting standards have been published and are not mandatory for                                     
31 December 2025 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. The Company 
is currently assessing the impact of these new and amended standards issued but not yet effective on 
the Company’s financial statements.  

 
g) Use of estimates and judgements 

 
In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect 
the application of the Company’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying 
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively. 
 
Assumptions and estimation uncertainties: 
Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at 31 December 2025 that have a risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial 
year is included in the following notes: 

 
(i) Note 3(b) – Useful life and residual value of equipment and vehicle 
The Company reviews the useful life and residual value of the property, plant and equipment at each 
reporting date to determine whether an adjustment to the useful life and residual value is required. 
 
(ii) Note 3(d) – impairment of inventory 
The Company reviews the carrying amounts of inventories at each reporting date to determine whether 
the inventories have been impaired.  

 
(iii) Note 3(m)(vi) – Impairment of financial assets  
At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are 
credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental 
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Financial assets are 
measured at amortised cost are assessed for impairment using the expected credit loss model.  
 
(iv) Note 3(n) – impairment of non-financial assets   
The Company reviews non-financial assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the 
amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 
 
 

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out 
below. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company and are consistent with 
those used in the previous year. 

 
a) Revenue recognition 
 
The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step model as set out 
in IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"): 

 
1. Identify the contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more 

parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that 
must be met. 

 
2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a 

contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer. 
 
3. Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the 

Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a 
customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. 

 
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has 

more than one performance obligation, the Company will allocate the transaction price to each 
performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Company 
expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation. 

 
5. Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation at a point in time or 

over time. 
 
The Company provides container services, general cargo services and marine services related to the 
management and operation of the Khalifa Bin Salman Port (KBSP). If the contract with a customer 
includes any separate services, the Company identifies performance obligations of the services to be 
rendered. 
 
The Company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue and related costs can be reliably 
measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria 
have been met for each of the Company’s activities as described below. The Company bases its 
estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and 
the specifics of each arrangement. 

 
Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the services rendered 
in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. Revenue is shown net of value added tax and 
discounts. 
 
Revenue includes income from container services, general cargo services and marine services, which 
are recognized at a point in time after completion of service, which is vessel departure in most cases. 

 
- Container services represent the activities relating to handling containers and container vessels 

including storage and other related activities.  
- General cargo services represent the activities relating to handling general cargo vessels and stuffing, 

unstuffing, and storage of non-containerized and bulk cargo.   
- Marine services represent activities relating to pilotage and towage in KBSP, MSP and other private 

jetties. 
 
b) Equipment and vehicles 

 
Equipment and vehicles are stated at cost less depreciation and allowances for impairment, if any. Cost 
includes purchase price of the items and expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the 
items.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 
the Company and the cost of the item or repairs can be measured reliably. All other repairs and 
maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

 
Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to allocate the cost of equipment and vehicles to their 
residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

 

Asset category Estimated useful life in  

years 

  

ROU - Leased marine Service Equipment Life of the lease 

ROU - Leased forklifts  Life of the lease 

ROU – Leased flats Life of the lease 

Computer equipment 3 

Quay cranes 25 

RTG cranes 10 

Spreaders & straddle carriers 5 

Vehicles 5 

Tools 5 

Machinery and equipment 5 

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 

  

 

All depreciation is charged to profit or loss. The total amount of depreciation is classified into operating 
expenses based on the use of the related asset. The assets’ residual values and useful lives are 
reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting period. Gains and losses on disposals are 
determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are recognised in the Statement of profit 

or loss and other comprehensive income. 

 

c) Intangible assets 
 
Intangible assets include the amount of concession fee paid to the Government of the Kingdom of Bahrain 
in accordance with the Khalifa Bin Salman Concession Agreement entered with the Government for the 
operation of the Khalifa Bin Salman Port and the present value of the minimum lease payments of Khalifa 
Bin Salman Port. These intangible assets have finite useful life and are measured at cost less 
amortisation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.   
 
Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the concession agreement period 
of 25 years.  

 

Intangible assets also include software and licenses acquired by the Company and are measured at cost 

less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Subsequent expenditure is 

capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it 

relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred. Software and licenses are amortised on a straight-

line basis in the profit or loss over their estimated useful life, from the date on which it is available for use. 

The estimated useful life is three years. Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are 

reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. 
 

d)  Inventories 
 
Inventories mainly consist of consumables and spares. Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and 

net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the first-in-first-out principle and includes 

expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing 

location and condition. 

The net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the 

estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

e) Trade receivables 
 

Receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost less 

provision for impairment.   

 

f) Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and bank deposits that have an original maturity of 

three months or less, realisable on demand. 

 
g) Trade payables and accruals 

 
Payables are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether 

billed by the supplier or not. These are recognized initially at their fair value and subsequently measured 

at amortized cost 

 

Trade payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are 

presented as non-current liabilities. 
 

h) Provisions 
 

A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or 

constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits 

will be required to settle the obligation. 
 

i) Dividends 
 

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company’s financial 

statements in the period in which the dividends are declared but not yet paid. 
 

j) Earnings per share 
 

The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is 
calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for the issue of 
bonus shares. 
 

k) Employee benefits 
 

Short-term employee benefits: 
Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised 
for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present obligation to pay this amount as a result 
of a past service provide by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

 

End of service benefits: 
Pensions and other social Benefits for Bahraini employees are covered by the Social Insurance 
Organisation (“SIO”) scheme to which employees and employers contribute monthly on a fixed-
percentage-of-salaries basis. The Company’s contribution to this scheme, which represents a defined 
contribution scheme under International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits, is expensed as 
incurred. 
 

Expatriate employees are entitled to leaving indemnities payable under the Bahraini Labour Law for the 
Private Sector, based on length of service and final remuneration. The provision for this unfunded 
commitment which represents a defined benefit plan under International Accounting Standard                             
19 – Employee benefits, is made by calculating the notional liability had all employees left at the reporting 
date. Effective 1 March 2024, all Bahrain based employers are required to make monthly contributions in 
relation to the expatriate indemnity to SIO, who would be responsible to settle leaving indemnities for 
expatriates at the time of end of service. Any indemnity liability prior to 1 March 2024 and pending transfer 
to the SIO in subsequent periods remains the obligation of the Company.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
l) Foreign currency transactions 

 
Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’). The functional and 
presentation currency of the Company is Bahraini dinars (“BD”). 
 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Bahraini Dinars at the foreign exchange rate 
prevailing at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at the reporting date are translated into Bahraini Dinars at the foreign exchange rate prevailing 
at that date. 

 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are 
translated into Bahraini Dinars at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign 
exchange differences resulting from the settlement of such foreign currency transactions and from the 
translation of monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year 
end exchange rates are recognised in the profit or loss. 

 
m) Financial instruments 
 

(i) Initial recognition and measurement  
Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial 
liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument.  

 
A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, 
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. 

 

(ii)  Classification and subsequent measurement 
On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets as measured at: amortised cost, 
FVTOCI, or FVTPL.  

 
Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes 
its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are 
reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model. 

 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as at FVTPL: 

 
- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; 

and 

- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably 
elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is made on an 
investment-by-investment basis. 

 
Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and 
interest: 

 
For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial 
recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk 
associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic 
lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. 

 
In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the 
Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial 
asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such 
that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers: 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 

- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features; 

- prepayment and extension features; and 

- terms that limit the Company’s claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse 

features). 
 
Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange 
gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is 
recognized in profit or loss. 

 

(iii) Recognition 
Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date, i.e., the date on which 
the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. 

 

(iv) Derecognition 
Financial assets 
The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in 
which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in 
which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership 
and it does not retain control of the financial asset. 

 

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the 
carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised) and the sum of (i) the consideration 
received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain 
or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.  

 

Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the 
Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability. 

 

In transactions in which the Company neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Company continues to 
recognise the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset. 

 

Financial liabilities 
The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled, or expire. 
 

(v) Offsetting 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the statement of 
financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the 
Company intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously. Income and expense are presented on a net basis only when permitted by accounting 
standards, or for gains and losses arising from a Company of similar transactions. 

 

This is not generally the case with master netting agreements, therefore, the related assets and liabilities 
are presented gross in the statement of financial position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.   

19 

 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

(vi) Impairment  
The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets 
measured at amortised cost. 

 
The Company measures loss allowances for trade and other receivables and due from contract 
customers at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. Loss allowance for bank balances for which credit risk 
(i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased 
significantly since initial recognition are measured at 12-month ECLs.  

 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that 
is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative 
information and analysis, based on the Company’s historical experience and informed credit assessment 
including forward-looking information. 

 

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial 
instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within 
the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less 
than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual 
period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 
 
Measurement of ECLs 
ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present 
value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with 
the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the 
effective interest rate of the financial asset. 

 
Credit-impaired financial assets 
At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are 
credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental 
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

 
Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data: 

 

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; 

- a breach of contract such as a default; 

- it is probable that the issuer will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or 

- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties. 

 
Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position 
Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying 
amount of the assets. 

 
n) Impairment of non-financial assets 
 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventories, are reviewed at 
each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication 
exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  

 
The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair 
value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 
present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money 
and the risks specific to the asset. 
 
For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that 
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other 
assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”).   
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025 BD 000’s 

3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds 
its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.  Impairment losses 
of other assets are recognised in prior periods and assessed at each reporting date for any indications 
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change 
in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the 
extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 
 
o) Leases 

 
Leases are recognized as assets of the right to use and corresponding liabilities on the date that the 
leased assets are available for use to the Company. Each lease payment is distributed between the 
obligation and the financing cost. The cost of financing is charged to profit or loss over the term of the 
lease to obtain a constant periodic rate of interest payable on the remaining balance of liabilities for each 
period. Depreciation is calculated on the assets of the right to use over the useful life of the asset or lease 
term, whichever is shorter, using the straight-line method. 
 
The value of right of use is reviewed at the date of the financial statement, the estimated useful lives of 
these assets are also reviewed and any changes to be made in the coming periods. 
 
Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and 
conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the 
leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing 
purposes.  

 
Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities 
include the net present value of the following lease payments:  

 

- fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, 

- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or 

rate as at the commencement date, 

- amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees,  

- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, 

and  

- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising 

that option.  
 

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the 
measurement of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the 
lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, 
the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to 
pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar 
economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.  

 
To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:  

 

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, 

adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received, 

- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases 

held by the Company, which does not have recent third-party financing, and  

- makes adjustments specific to the lease, ex term, country, currency and security.  
 

If a readily observable amortising loan rate is available to the individual lessee (through recent financing 
or market data) which has a similar payment profile to the lease, then the Company use that rate as a 
starting point to determine the incremental borrowing rate.  
 
Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce a 
constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.  
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3  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:  
 

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, 

- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, 

and 

- any initial direct costs. 
 
Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term 
on a straight-line basis. If the Company is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-
use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset’s useful life. The Company has recognised the right-
of-use assets for leased forklifts and flats (refer note 5), which are presented under equipment and 
vehicles. Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-
value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are 
leases with a lease term of 12 months or less without a purchase option. Low-value assets comprise IT 
equipment and small items of office furniture.  
 
Extension and termination options 
Extension and termination options are included in a number of leases across the Company. These are 
used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing the assets used in the Company’s 
operations. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable by the Company or by 
the respective lessor. 

 
p) Finance income and finance expense 

 
The Company’s finance income includes interest income on balances with Group Treasury and bank 
balances, and finance costs includes interest expense on leases. Interest income or expense is 
recognised using the effective interest method. 

 
q) Royalty 

 
Royalty expense is computed in line with the concession agreement as a percentage of the revenue 
earned and is recognized as direct expenses in the profit or loss, in the period it is incurred. 

 
r) Government grants 

 
Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the 
Company recognises expenses for which the grants are intended to compensate. In the case of grants 
related to assets, requires setting up the grant as deferred income or deducting it from the carrying 
amount of the asset. 

 
s) Share capital 

 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. 
 
t) Statutory reserve 

 
According to the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, the Company should deduct 10% of its annual 
net profit to transfer to the statutory reserve and continue to do so each year provided that the total 
deducted amounts for the reserve do not exceed 50% of the Company’s capital. For the purposes of this 
law. This reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders. 
 
u) Income Tax 
 
The Company accounts for domestic minimum top-up tax (DMTT) as a current income tax in accordance 
with IAS 12 Income Taxes. DMTT is recognized where the Company’s effective tax rate is below the 
minimum rate of 15% and is measured as the difference between the tax expense calculated at the 
minimum rate and the current tax expense for the period, based on adjusted accounting profit determined 
under applicable legislation. The Company applies the mandatory temporary exception from recognizing 
and disclosing deferred tax assets and liabilities related to DMTT and recognizes DMTT in profit or loss 
in the period in which the obligation arises, presented within income tax expense. 
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4  INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 

2025 Service 
concession rights 

Software and 

licenses 

Total 

    
Cost    
Balance as at 1 January 9,731 1,105 10,836 

    
At 31 December 9,731 1,105 10,836 

     
Accumulated amortisation    

At 1 January           6,128                976            7,104  
Amortisation             391                129  520  

    
At 31 December        6,519  1,105             7,624  

 
Net book value 31 December 

                       
3,212  -             3,212  

 
Service concession rights include BD 924 paid as concession fee for the KBSP concession period on 
commencement of operations at the KBSP (note 1). 

 
2024 Service  

concession rights 
Software and 

licenses 

Total 

    
Cost    
Balance as at 1 January 9,731 871 10,602 
Additions  - 234 234 

    
At 31 December 9,731 1,105 10,836 

     
Accumulated amortisation    

At 1 January           5,739                825             6,564  
Amortisation             389                151                540  

    
At 31 December        6,128                976             7,104  

 
Net book value 31 December 

                       
3,603                129             3,732  
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5 EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES 

 
2025 Leased 

marine 
Service 

Equipment 

Leased 
Forklifts 

& 
Vehicles 

Leased 
Flats 

Computer 
Equipment 

Cranes 
and 

Transtainers 

Furniture 
and 

Fixtures 

Machinery 
and 

Equipment 

Vehicles Tools Leasehold 
Improvement 

Capital 
work-in 

progress 

Total 

             

Cost             

 
At 1 January 

                   
21,810  

              
283 

              
127  

           
1,461  

            
17,117 

                      
224  

                  
4,445 

              
1,470  

                       
68               11  

                            
3,904 

         
50,920  

Additions  6,329 45 -    -  -  3 38 -    21                -    1,494 7,930 

Modifications 2,090 - - - - - - - - - - 2,090 

Transfers -    -    -    250    284    -    4,372  -    -    -    (4,906)  -    

Disposals  -    -    (127)    -               -  -    (10)                    -    -    -              -    (137) 

 
At 31 December 

                      
30,229 

               
328                -  

               
1,711 

             
17,401  

                       
227  

                   
8,845 

               
1,470  

                       
89               11  

                             
492 

           
60,803   

              

Accumulated 
depreciation             
 
At 1 January 

                                 
8,311 

                      
146 

                      
127 

                
1,353 

                  
14,109 

                               
168 

                          
2,952 

                     
1,470  

                               
59  

                  
11  

                                
-    

              
28,706 

Depreciation 1,878 53 - 81  341 28  478  -  8              -    -    2,867 
Disposals   -    -    (127)    -                   - -    (5)    -    -    -    -    (132)  

             

At 31 December  10,189 199 -  1,434 14,450 196  3,425 1,470  67  11  -                                    31,441  

Net book value 
31 December 

                      
20,040 

                
129                  -    

               
277 

               
2,951 

                        
31 

                   
5,420 

                      
-  

                         
22                -    492  

          
29,362 
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5 EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES (continued)  

 
2024 Leased 

marine 
Service 

Equipment 

Leased 
Forklifts 

Leased 
Flats 

Computer 
Equipment 

Cranes 
and 

Transtainers 

Furniture 
and 

Fixtures 

Machinery 
and 

Equipment 

Vehicles Tools Leasehold 
Improvement 

Capital 
work-in 

progress 

Total 
 

             

Cost             

 
At 1 January 

                   
21,810                145                127             1,396  

            
17,407  

                      
202  

                  
3,597  

              
1,470  

                       
66               11  

                            
1,686           47,917  

Additions  -    138 -    65  153  22  60  -    2                -    3,126  3,566 

Transfers -    -    -    -    -    -    908  -    -    -    (908)  -    

Disposals  -    -    -    -               (443)  -    (120)                    -    -    -              -    (563) 

 
At 31 December 

                      
21,810  

               
283 

               
127  

               
1,461  

             
17,117  

                       
224  

                   
4,445  

               
1,470  

                       
68               11  

                             
3,904  

          
50,920  

              

Accumulated depreciation             

 
At 1 January 

                                 
6,849  

                      
99  

                      
64  

                
1,293  

                  
14,227  

                               
146  

                          
2,744  

                     
1,468  

                               
52                    11  

                                
-    

              
26,953  

Depreciation 1,462  47 63  60  325  22  328  2  7              -    -    2,316  

Disposals   -    -    -    -                   (443) -    (120)    -    -    -    -    (563)  

             

At 31 December  8,311  146 127  1,353  14,109  168  2,952  1,470  59  11  -                                    28,706  

Net book value 
31 December 

                      
13,499  

                
137                  -    

               
108  

               
3,008  

                        
56  

                   
1,493  

                      
-  

                         
9                -    

                             
3,904  

          
22,214  
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6 INVENTORIES 

 2025  2024 

    

At 1 January 703  994 

Purchased during the year 882  900 

Write-off during the year 
Consumed during the year 

- 
(945) 

 (163) 
(1,028) 

 640 
 

 703 
 

Less: Provision for obsolescence (398)  (377) 

At 31 December 
 

242 
  

326 

 
Movement in provision for obsolescence: 2025  2024 

    
At 1 January  377    450 

Charge for the year, net 21  90 

Write-off during the year -  (163) 

    

At 31 December  398  377 

 
 
7 TRADE RECEIVABLES 

 2025  2024 

    

Trade receivables           2,196            3,038  

Less: Provision for loss allowance  (136)    (486)  

      
           2,060            2,552  

 
Movement in provision for loss allowance: 2025  2024 

    

At 1 January 486  495  

Reversal for the year    (27)      (9)  

Written off during the year  (323)  - 

      
At 31 December  136  486  

 
The fair values of trade receivables approximate their carrying values. Information about the Company’s 
exposure to credit risk is included in note 23 (a). 
 
 

8 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS 

 2025  2024 
    

Prepayments                 68                 16  
Fair value of derivative (refer note 27)                 19                 35  
Advances to suppliers               121                 54  
Other receivables               508                372  

      
 716               477  
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9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

                                                                                Ratings 2025  2024 

    
Balances with banks                                                A+ to BB+ 1,334  1,806 

 
Information about the Company’s exposure to credit risk is included in note 23.  

 
 

10 SHARE CAPITAL  
 

Authorized share capital / issued and fully paid up 
 2025  2024 

90,000,000 shares of 100 fils each (2024: 90,000,000 of  
100 fils each)  

 
9,000 

  
9,000 

 
(i) Names and nationalities of the major shareholders and the number of equity shares held:  

 
Name of the shareholder Nationality  Number of 

shares (000s) 
% of 

holding 

 

APM Terminals B.V Netherland 57,600 64% 

Yusuf Bin Ahmed Kanoo (Holdings) W.L.L Bahrain 14,400 16% 

 
(ii) The Company has one class of equity shares and the holders of these shares have equal voting rights. 
Holders of ordinary shares are entitled to dividends from time to time and are entitled to one vote per 
share at general meetings of the Company.  

 

(iii) The following is a distribution schedule of equity shares setting out the number of holding and 
percentage:  

 
Categories* Number of shares 

(000s) 
Number of 

shareholders 
% of total 

shares 
 

Less than 1% 13,977 808 15.5% 

1 % up to less than 5% 4,023 3 4.5% 

5 % up to less than 10% - - - 

10 % up to less than 20% 14,400 1 16.0% 

20 % up to less than 50% - - - 

50% and above 57,600 1 64.0% 

 
Total  

 
90,000 

 
813 

 
100.0% 

* Expressed as percentage of total issued and fully paid shares of the Company.  
 
 

11 STATUTORY RESERVE 

 
In accordance with the Commercial Companies Law and the Company’s Articles of Association, a 
minimum of 10% of the net profit for the year is appropriated to a statutory reserve. The Company may 
elect to discontinue such appropriation when the reserves reach 50% of the capital. This reserve is not 
distributable, except in the circumstances stipulated in the Commercial Companies Law. As this 
requirement has been met, no transfer has been made to the statutory reserve for the year ended                        
31 December 2024 and 31 December 2025. 
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12 LEASE AND OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

 
a) Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position 

 
i) Right of use assets include marine service equipment, leased forklifts and leased flats amounting to   
BD 20,169 (2024: BD 13,636) (note 5).  

 
ii) Lease and other financial liabilities 

 
 2025  2024 
    

Marine service equipment (Lease liability) 22,477  15,826 
Service concession rights (Financial liability) 6,143  6,575 
Lease of forklifts & vehicles (Lease liability) 131  141 

    
 28,751  22,542 

 
 2025  2024 
    

Non-current portion of lease and other financial liability  
Current portion of lease and other financial liability 

25,600 
3,151 

 20,831 
1,711 

    
 28,751  22,542 

 
b) Amounts recognised in the profit or loss: 

 2025 
 

 2024 

Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets (note 5) 1,931  1,572 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  
(included in finance expense note 18) 1,055 

 
970 

Interest expense on financial liabilities  
(included in finance expense note 18) 527 

 
562 

Expense relating to short-term and low value leases 84  95 
    

 
c)  The total cash outflow for leases in 2025 was BD 2,170 (2024: BD 1,611). 
 
 

13 EMPLOYEES LEAVING INDEMNITIES 
 

Employee benefits related to salaries and related costs have been disclosed in notes 16 and 17. The 

charge for indemnity is included in the respective notes based on function i.e., direct operating expenses 
or general and administrative expenses. Provision for employees’ indemnity liability is as follows: 

 
 2025  2024 
    

At 1 January 1,019  995 
Charge for the year 186  195 
Paid to employees during the year (87)  (63) 
Paid to SIO during the year* (168)  (108) 

    
At 31 December 950  1,019 

 
*As per the changes in end-of-service benefits system for expatriate employees introduced by Social 
Insurance Organization (“SIO”) effective from 1 March 2024, employers are required to pay the monthly 
end-of-service contributions electronically through the SIO portal in relation to the expatriate employees.  
SIO would be responsible to settle leaving indemnities for expat employees at the time of end of service. 
Any indemnity liability prior to 1 March 2024 and pending transfer to the SIO in subsequent periods 
remains the obligation of the Company. 
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13     EMPLOYEES LEAVING INDEMNITIES (continued) 

 
 2025  2024 
    

Charge for the year:    
General and administrative expenses  
Direct operating expenses  

48 
138 

 40 
155 

    
At 31 December 186  195 

 

 
14 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 2025  2024 
    

Royalty payable to the Government of Bahrain            3,430             3,465  
Trade payables               218                278  
Advances from customers               365                359  

          Accrued expenses            3,721            4,627  
Income tax payable  280  - 
Provisions                  54                 54  

    
 8,068  8,783 

 
 

15 REVENUE 

 2025  2024 
    

Container services         18,674          18,825  
General cargo services         10,795           10,732  
Marine services          10,394             9,755  

      
         39,863           39,312  

 
Revenue is generated only in the Kingdom of Bahrain. 
Revenue income from container services, general cargo services and marine services are recognized at 
a point in time. 

 
 
16 DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES  

 2025  2024 
    
Royalty to Government of Bahrain 11,060  10,957 

     Salaries and related costs 4,914  5,022 
Depreciation (Note 5) 2,867  2,316 
Subcontracting charges 2,653  2,955 
Maintenance and repairs 1,413  1,272 
Fuel and electricity 820  1,159 
Amortization (Note 4) 520  540 
Equipment hiring charges 130  253 
Operational insurance 115  187 
Customs duty and freight charges 42  16 
Charge for provision on inventories (note 6) 21  90 
Other expenses 64  35 

 

24,619  24,802 

  



APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.                                                  
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
For the year ended 31 December 2025                                                                                     BD 000’s  

29 

 

 
 

17 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  
 2025  2024 
    

Salaries and related costs 2,396  2,454 
Computer expenses 619  543 
Management and administration fee 342  340 
Legal and professional charges 272  118 
Security costs 113  143 
Office expenses 110  98 
Board of Directors’ fee 82  78 
Travel expenses 81  92 
Subcontracting charges  67   133 
Training expenses 58  52 
Communication expenses 30  31 
Corporate social responsibility 24  63 
Other expenses 234  171 
    
 4,428  4,316 

 
 

18 FINANCE EXPENSE 
 2025  2024 
    

Interest expense on lease and other financial liabilities 1,582  1,532 
Bank charges 48  54 
Foreign exchange loss, net       27       27 
    
 1,657  1,613 

 
 
19 EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 
Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year excluding the 
average number of ordinary shares purchased by the Company and held as treasury shares, are as 
follows:  
 2025  2024 

 
Profit for the year (BD 000’s) 9,119  9,865 

Weighted average number of shares (000’s)  90,000  90,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils) 101  110 

 

 

20 APPROPRIATIONS  
 

The Board of Directors have proposed the following appropriations for the year 2025: 
 
 2025  2024 

    
Cash dividend proposed 9,119  9,865 

 
At the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders held on 27 March 2025, the shareholders approved 
a cash dividend of BD 9,865 for the year ended 31 December 2024.   
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21      RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise 
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties 
include entities over which the Company exercises significant influence, major shareholders, directors 
and key management personnel of the Company. In considering each possible related party relationship, 
attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form. All transactions with 
related parties are made at agreed terms. The following are the major transactions:  
 

Description Parent/ Group 
company 

Entities which 
shareholders 

and/or directors 
have interest in 

Total 

As at 31 December 2025      
    
Current Assets    
Due from related parties    
Trade receivable 189 338 527 
Other receivables 65 - 65 

 
 

254 338 592 
    
Balances with Group Treasury (a) 23,602 - 23,602 
    
Non-Current Liabilities    
Due to related parties    
Non-current portion of financial liabilities 19,856 - 19,856 
    
Current Liabilities    
Trade payables and other liabilities 526 50 576 
Accrued expenses  126 4 130 
Management fee payable 26 - 26 

 678 54 732 
    
Current portion of financial liabilities 2,620 - 2,620 
    

For the year ended 31 December 2025       
Income       

Revenue     2,265 4,310 6,575 

Finance income        849                  -  849 

  
                     

3,114         4,310         7,424 

Expenses        

Subcontracting Charges 4,190 - 4,190 

Management and administration fee  342  -  342 

Computer expenses   450  -  450 

Maintenance and repairs  46 5 51 

Board remuneration  42   40   82  

Other expenses   371 45 416 
 
 

(a) The Company has maintained balances with Group Treasury pursuant to the technical services 
agreement whereby treasury advice and execution services are provided and earns an average interest 
of 4.11% p.a. (2024: 4.38% p.a.). 
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21  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
 

Description Parent/ Group 
company 

Entities which 
shareholders 

and/or directors 
have interest in 

Total 

As at 31 December 2024       
Assets       

Due from related parties    

Trade receivable 282 403 685 

Other receivables 34 - 34 

 
 

316 403 719 

    
Balances with Group Treasury (a) 24,125 - 24,125 

    

Non-Current Liabilities    

Due to related parties    
Non-current portion of financial liabilities 14,592 2 14,594 

    

Current Liabilities    

Trade payables 189 5 194 

Accrued expenses  22 1 23 

Management fee payable 25 - 25 

 236 6 242 

    
Current portion of financial liabilities 1,234 18 1,252 

    

For the year ended 31 December 2024       
Income       

Revenue     3,075          4,716  7,791 

Finance income        1,086                   -            1,086  

  
                     

4,161          4,716          8,877  

Expenses        

Subcontracting Charges 3,625 - 3,625 

Management and administration fee  340   -   340  

Computer expenses   347   -   347  

Maintenance and repairs  -   15   15  

Board remuneration  41   37   78  

Other expenses   332   62   394  
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21  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
  
Other related party transactions for the year ended 31 December  

 

Description  

Parent/ Group 
company 

Other related 
parties 

Total 

 
2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 

Purchase of inventories  - - 73 12 73 12 
 
 
Key management personnel  
Key management personnel of the Company comprise of the Board of Directors and key members of 
management including employees promoted as executives during the year, having authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The key management 
personnel compensation is as follows: 

      

 2025  2024 

    

Salaries and other short-term benefits 563  545 

Post-employment benefits for the year  110  48 

Board remuneration and sitting fees for the year  82  78 

Post-employment benefits payable 19  11 

 

 

22 SEGMENT REPORTING 
 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief 

Operating Decision Maker of the Company. Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the 

Company are the chief operating decision maker. The Company operates only in one Business Segment 

i.e. ‘Port Services' which primarily includes services such as Container services, General Cargo services 

and Marine services and the activities incidental thereto within Bahrain. The revenue, expenses and 

results are reviewed only at Company level and therefore no separate operating segment results and 

disclosures are provided in these financial statements. 

 

 

23      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

Financial instruments include financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Company 

include trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, balances with Group Treasury, due from related 

parties and other financial assets. Financial liabilities of the Company comprise of trade payables and 

other liabilities, due to related parties and lease and other financial liabilities. 

 

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

● credit risk 

● liquidity risk 

● market risk 

● operational risk 

 

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Company’s 

objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management 

of capital. The note also presents certain quantitative disclosures in addition to the disclosures throughout 

the financial statements. 
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23      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s 
risk management framework.  

 
The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the 
Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk 
management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 
Company’s activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, 
aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand 
their roles and obligations. 

 
a)   Credit risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the Company to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily on its cash 
and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other receivables, balances due from related parties and 
balances with group treasury.  

 
The significant receivables are from customers and balances with Group Treasury. The receivables from 
customers represent revenue billed to the customers.   

 
The Company has a practice, which ensures that each new customer is analyzed individually for 
creditworthiness before the Company’s standard payment conditions are offered. In addition, the 
Company has a practice of collecting bank guarantee for the entire credit limit approved for all the 
customers. There is no significant geographical concentration of credit risk involved in trade receivable 
balances and there was no concentration of credit risk on the local customers.  

 
The Company considers that the trade receivable balances are of good credit quality as these are 
primarily: 

 

● government-owned companies;  

● well established private companies; or  

● related parties with a good financial position.  
 

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected 
credit loss. 

 
Company’s credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as these are placed with an international 
bank and Kuwait Finance House. 

  
There was no concentration of credit risk on the other receivables and due from related parties at the 
reporting date. The Company has significant concentration risk in balances with the Group Treasury. 

 
(i) Exposure to credit risk 
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum 
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was: 

 

 2025  2024 
    

Balances with banks             1,334              1,806 
Trade receivables              2,060               2,552  
Other receivables                508                 372  
Due from related parties                 592                  719  
Balances with Group Treasury           23,602             24,125  

    
 28,096  29,574 
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23      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 
(ii) Impairment Losses 
The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was: 

 

 2025 2024 

 

Gross 

Weighted 
Average 

Loss Rate 
Loss 

Allowance Gross 

Weighted 
Average 

Loss 
Rate 

Loss 
Allowance 

       
Current (not past due) 
Past due: 

1,841 1% 20 2,088 1% 15 

0-90 days 161 1% 2 387 1% 5 
91-180 days 76 10% 8 73 10% 8 
181-270 days 
271-365 days 
Over 365 days 

12 
7 

99 

30% 
50% 

100% 

4 
3 

99 

41 
7 

442 

30% 
50% 

100% 

12 
4 

442 

       
 2,196 6% 136 3,038 16% 486 

 

b) Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated 
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s 
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity 
to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable 
losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to collect 
a financial asset within a reasonable period at close to its fair value.   

 
The liquidity position of the Company is monitored by the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial 
Officer. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational 
expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme 
circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters. 

 
The table below summarises the maturities of the Company’s undiscounted financial liabilities at                         
31 December 2025 and 2024, based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates.
   

2025 Carrying 
amount 

Contractual 
Cash flows 

 6 months 
or less 

7 - 12 
months 

1 - 2 
years 

More 
than  

2 years 

 
Trade payables and other 
liabilities 

         
7,649 

                               
7,649 

 
                                                

7,649 
                

-    
                             

-              -    
Due to related parties 732  732   732  -      -              -    
Lease and other financial 
liabilities 

           
28,751 

                            
40,435  

                                                
2,053 

          
2,815 

                      
4,882 30,685 

        
 37,132  48,816  10,434 2,815 4,882 30,685 

2024        
 
Trade payables and other 
liabilities 

         
8,370  

                               
8,370  

 
                                                

8,370  
                

-    
                             

-              -    
Due to related parties 242  242   242  -      -              -    
Lease and other financial 
liabilities 

           
22,542  

                            
30,043  

                                                
2,001  

          
1,132  

                      
3,192  23,718  

        

 31,154  38,655   10,613  1,132  3,192  23,718 
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23      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
  
c) Market risk 

 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates 
will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of 
market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, 
while optimising the return on risk.  

 
(i) Interest rate risk  
Interest rate risk is the risk that the Company's earnings will be affected as a result of movements in 
interest rates.   
 
The Company's interest rate risk is limited to its interest bearing balances with Group Treasury of              
BD 23,602 (2024: BD 24,125). A change in 100 basis points in interest rate in the interest-bearing financial 
instruments would have increased / (decreased) equity by BD 236 (2024: BD 241). This analysis 
assumes that all other variables remain constant.  
 
(ii) Foreign exchange risk 
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Company’s earnings will be affected as a result of fluctuations 
in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk on purchases of US Dollars. 
Majority of Company’s transactions are in Bahraini Dinars and in US Dollars (USD), to which the Bahraini 
Dinars is currently pegged. 
 
d) Operational risk  

 
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with 
the Company’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than 
credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and 
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Company’s 
operations. 

 
The Company’s objective is to manage risks so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and 
damage to the Company’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that 
restrict initiative and creativity. 

 
The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk 
is assigned to senior management within each business unit. This responsibility is supported by the 
development of overall Company standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas: 

 

● Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorization of 
transactions. 

● Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions. 

● Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements. 

● Documentation of controls and procedures. 

● Requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls 
and procedures to address the risks identified.  

● Requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action. 

● Development of contingency plans. 

● Training and professional development.  

● Ethical and business standards.  

● Risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.  
 
e) Capital management 

 
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and Government’s 
confidence and to be able to meet the requirements of the Khalifa Bin Salman Concession Agreement. 
The Board of Directors monitors that there is sufficient capital to ensure smooth working of the current 
operations and investments.  
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23      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 

The Company monitors capital by monitoring the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided 
by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings as shown in the statement of financial position 
less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is the total equity, as shown in the statement of financial 
position, plus net debt. No gearing ratio was presented as the Company does not have any outstanding 
borrowings. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year. 

 
f) Financial instruments by category 

 
At 31 December 2025 and 2024, all the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities were financial 
assets at amortised cost and financial liabilities at amortised cost, respectively, except for derivatives 
which are measured at financial assets through profit and loss. The classification of financial assets and 
liabilities, together with the carrying amounts presented in the statement of financial position, are as 
follows: 
 

31 December 2025 Financial 
assets at 
amortised 

cost 

Financial 
assets at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Total 
carrying 

value 

 
Trade receivables              2,060 - - 

             
2,060 

Other receivables                508 19 - 527 

Due from related parties 592  - - 592 

Balances with Group Treasury 23,602  - - 23,602 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,334  - - 1,334 

 
 28,096 19 - 28,115 

     

Trade payables and other 
liabilities - -      7,703 7,703 
Due to related parties - -     732 732 
Lease and other financial 
liabilities - - 

                                    
28,751 28,751 

 

 - - 37,186 37,186 

 

 
 
 

31 December 2024 

Financial 
assets at 
amortised 

cost 

Financial assets 
at fair value 

through profit or 
loss 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Total carrying 
value 

 
Trade receivables              2,552  - - 2,552 
Other receivables                372  35 - 407 

Due from related parties                719  - - 719 

Balances with Group Treasury            24,125  - - 24,125 

Cash and cash equivalents              1,806  - - 1,806 

 29,574 35 - 29,609 

     

Trade payables and other 
liabilities - -      8,424         8,424  
Due to related parties - -     242  242  
Lease and other financial 
liabilities - - 

                                    
22,542       22,542  

 

 - - 31,208 31,208 
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24 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal, or in its absence, the 

most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability 

reflects its non-performance risk. 

 

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance 

of the inputs used in making the measures: 

 

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument. 

 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as 

prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted 

market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments 

in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs 

are directly or indirectly observable from market data. 

 

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. This category includes all instruments for which the valuation 

technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant 

effect on the instrument’s valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted 

prices for similar instruments for which significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required 

to reflect differences between the instruments. 

 

The Company has not disclosed the fair value for financial instruments such as trade and other 

receivables, trade payables and other liabilities, balances with Group Treasury and cash and bank 

balances, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair values, due to their 

short-term nature.  

 

The Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities are all classified under the amortized cost 

category. Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value were Level 2 as per the fair value 

hierarchy.  

 

 

25 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

 
Under Clause 13 of the Concession Agreement with the Ports Organisation, the Company is contractually 
required to meet specified minimum Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) relating to Vessel Working Rate, 
Crane Rate, Elapsed Labour Rate (TEU per blue‑collar staff), and Throughput per Berth Metre. In 
accordance with the Concession Agreement, failure to meet any of the required KPIs for four consecutive 
years triggers a contractual penalty payable in the year following the fourth year of non‑compliance. The 
penalty, if triggered, is calculated based on the revenue for the year in which the fourth consecutive failure 
occurs. As of the reporting date: 

 
• The Company did not meet one or more of the KPIs in 2023, 2024, and 2025. 

• The year 2026 represents the final year within the four‑year assessment period. 

• If the Company does not meet all required KPIs in 2026, a penalty will become due in 2027. 

• Based on current revenue projections, the estimated amount of such penalty is approximately 
USD 3 million. 

 

Other commitments and contingent liabilities 2025  2024 

    

Capital commitments  58  1,104 

Contingent liabilities 10  10 
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26 RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS OF LIABILITIES TO CASH FLOWS ARISING FROM 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

 
 Liabilities Equity  

 Lease and 
other 

financial 
liability 

Share 
capital 

Statutory 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

 
Total 

 

Balance at 1 January 2025 22,542 9,000 4,500 9,865 45,907 

Changes from financing cash flows      

Lease and other financial liability       (2,170) - - -  (2,170) 

Finance expense       (1,582) - - -  (1,582) 

Dividends paid - - - (9,865)  (9,865) 

Total changes from financing cash flows       (3,752) - - (9,865) (13,617) 

Liability-related changes 9,961 - - - 9,961 

Equity-related changes - - - 9,119 9,119 

 

Balance at 31 December 2025 28,751 9,000 4,500 9,119 51,370 

 

 Liabilities Equity  

 Lease and 
other  

financial 
liability 

Share 
capital 

Statutory 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

 
Total 

 

Balance at 1 January 2024 24,015 9,000 4,500 8,146 45,661 

Remeasurement of IFRS 16      

Changes from financing cash flows         

Lease and other financial liability       (1,611) - - -  (1,611) 

Finance expense       (1,613) - - -  (1,613) 

Dividends paid - - - (8,146)  (8,146) 

Total changes from financing cash flows       (3,224) - - (8,146) (11,370) 

Liability-related changes 1,751 - - - 1,751 

Equity-related changes - - - 9,865 9,865 

 

Balance at 31 December 2024 22,542 9,000 4,500 9,865 45,907 

 
 
27      DERIVATIVES  

 

The Company has entered into foreign currency forward and swap contracts with a bank with nominal 

value of underlying asset of BD 23,418 (2024: BD 23,809) maturing within one year. The fair value of 
derivative as at the year-end amounted to BD 19 (2024: BD 35) and is included under other assets. 
 
 
28      DOMESTIC MINIMUM TOP-UP TAX (DMTT) 

 
Effective 1 January 2025, Kingdom of Bahrain introduced the Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax (DMTT) 
applicable to in-scope multinational enterprise groups. The Company meets the criteria for applicability 
under the new regulations. 

 
Accordingly, a charge of BD 1,071 has been recognized in these financial statements in line with the 
requirements of IAS 12 Income Taxes, reflecting the estimated impact of the DMTT for the period between 
1 January 2025 to 31 December 2025. 
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